VII.III Sensitivity Analysis

In order to analyze the variation of our estimations, we tested the impact of 50% and

10% variation of the quantity sold on business volume, Internal Rate of Return (IRR),

Return on Investment (ROI) and Return on Equity (ROE) of Maxx Supplements.

When the impact of 50% variation of the quantity sold is simulated we can observe that,

as in the other scenarios the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is Non-Existent, as per

explained on the chapter VII.II. The Return on Investment (ROI) decreases

dramatically in the -50% scenario and increases in almost the same proportion in the

+50% scenario. Finally, the Return on Equity (ROE) increases in both scenarios.

When simulation the 10% variation, the Internal Rate of Return (IRR) decreases in the

-10% scenario and increases slightly in the +10% scenario. Regarding the Return on

Investment (ROI), it decreases marginally in the -10% scenario and increases in the

+10% scenario. About the Return on Equity (ROE), it increases in both scenarios, but

much more in the +10% variation.

Starting with the 50% Variation, on figure 22 and figure 23:

0

500000

1000000

1500000

2000000

2017 2018 2019

190575
304920

609840

381150

609840

1219680

571725

914760

1829520

Sales sensitivity 50%

-50% 0% 50%

Figure 22 - Sales sensitivity 50% of Maxx Supplements from 2017 to 2019

Start-up: Developing and Financing

39

As we can see on figure 22 and figure 23, a variation of 50% on sales it makes a

noticeable difference. Even on the worst case scenario, the results are good. An IRR to

company of 0% relates to the fact with the initial investment, if we sell 50% of the

expected, we will not have a positive IRR. A ROI of -103% is a downer for this

investment. Regarding the ROE, 28% is a good result.

When analyzing the best case scenario there is an increase on the IRR to company to

373%, a small increase on the ROI to 37% and a small decrease on the ROE to 82%.

[…]

shareholders. Also, it would have to pay more taxes per profit, which would lower

profits overall. Even though the project seems more attractive (with better Rates of

Return/Revenues), the fact it needs more money to produce, as well as the taxes it has

to pay for being profitable, it would have a lower ROE. Also, 10% of the total sales go

to the Treasury Security Reserve, which is used to make the company running if clients

do not pay.

-200,00%

-100,00%

0,00%

100,00%

200,00%

300,00%

400,00%

IRR to Firm ROI ROE

0,00%

-103%

28%

219,78%

32%

124%

373%

37%
82%

IRR, ROI, ROE sensitivity 50%

-50% 0% 50%

Figure 23 - IRR, ROI, ROE sensitivity 50% of Maxx Supplements

Start-up: Developing and Financing

40

Now, analyzing the 10% variation, on figure 24 and figure 25:

When analyzing figure 24 and figure 25, for the 10% variation, the results are close to

the projected values. An IRR of 194,17% and 246,40% for the -10% and +10%

respectively. Regarding ROI, a 32% for the -10% and +10%. For the ROE, 184% and

103% for -10% and +10% respectively, are related to the same issue of the -50% and

50%.

0

200000

400000

600000

800000

1000000

1200000

1400000

2017 2018 2019

343035

548856

1097712

381150

609840

1219680

419265

670824

1341648

Sales sensitivity 10%

-10% 0% 10%

0,00%

50,00%

100,00%

150,00%

200,00%

250,00%

IRR to Firm ROI ROE

194,17%

32%

184%

219,78%

32%

124%

246,40%

32%

103%

IRR, ROI, ROE sensitivity 10%

-10% 0% 10%

Figure 24 - Sales sensitivity 10% of Maxx Supplements from 2017 to 2019

Figure 25 - IRR, ROI, ROE sensitivity 10% of Maxx Supplements

Start-up: Developing and Financing

41

VIII. Investment Decision

As previously analyzed on chapter II, the sports supplement market has been increasing over

the last few years. Given the fact there is not an absolute leader, no substitute products, low

supplier and consumer bargain, this market can be good to invest in. There is a lot of

competition, but there is still a gap between consumer supply and products delivered from these

companies, since almost every brand sells their product in high quantities, making it riskier for